Other payables 308,494 - - 308,494

Borrowings 1,102,728 4,410,912 6,202,419 11,716,059

Financial guarantee* 16,655,000 - - 16,655,000

Total undiscounted

  financial liabilities 18,066,222 4,410,912 6,202,419 28,679,553

*  This disclosure represents the maximum liquidity risk exposure.

Registration No: 106

200901037127 (880257 - A)

37.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments

of the Group and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates.

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from
deposits with a licensed bank, lease liabilities and interest-bearing borrowings. The Group

does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company
if interest rates at the end of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with

all other variables held constant:

 Group  Company

 2023  2022  2023  2022
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Profit after tax

- increased by 0.5%
   (2022: 0.5%) (39,563)  (49,974)  (32,691)  3,581

- decreased by 0.5%
   (2022: 0.5%) 39,563  49,974  32,691  (3,581)

The sensitivity of the Group is lower in 2023 than in 2022 because increase in deposits with
a licensed bank is higher than increase in borrowings during the financial year.

The sensitivity of the Company is higher in 2023 than in 2022 because of the decrease in

deposits with a licensed bank during the financial year.

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on
current observable market environment.

Registration No: 107

200901037127 (880257 - A)

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

[…]

The Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk as a result of certain transactions of

the Group which are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group monitors the movement

in foreign currency exchange rates closely to ensure that their exposures are minimised.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and bank balances denominated in foreign

currencies for working capital purposes. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign
currency balances amounted to RM520,823 (2022: RM511,517) and RM280,706 (2022:

RM266,583) respectively (see Note 17(a) to the financial statements) for the Group and the

Company.

The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract in the current

financial year.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and the Company to a
reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar (“USD”), Indonesian Rupiah

(“IDR”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong Dollar

(“HKD”), Japanese Yen (“JPN”) and Renminbi (“RMB”) exchange rates against the

respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

  Group  Company

  2023  2022  2023  2022

Profit after tax RM  RM  RM  RM

USD/RM - strengthen by 3%
   (2022: 3%) 7,525  7,070  6,039  5,717

 - weaken by 3%

   (2022: 3%) (7,525)  (7,070)  (6,039)  (5,717)

IDR/RM - strengthen by 3%

   (2022: 3%) 129  143  2  2

 - weaken by 3%
   (2022: 3%) (129)  (143)  (2)  (2)

VND/RM - strengthen by 3%

   (2022: 3%) 174  448  2  2
 - weaken by 3%

   (2022: 3%) (174)  (448)  (2)  (2)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 3%

   (2022: 3%) 314  444  -  -

 - weaken by 3%
   (2022: 3%) (314)  (444)  -  -

Registration No: 111

200901037127 (880257 - A)

37.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and the Company to a
reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar (“USD”), Indonesian Rupiah

(“IDR”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Hong Kong Dollar

(“HKD”), Japanese Yen (“JPN”) and Renminbi (“RMB”) exchange rates against the

respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant
(continued):

  Group  Company

  2023  2022  2023  2022

Profit after tax RM  RM  RM  RM

HKD/RM - strengthen by 3%

   (2022: 3%) 389  416  107  107
 - weaken by 3%

   (2022: 3%) (389)  (416)  (107)  (107)

JPN/RM - strengthen by 3%

   (2022: 3%) 1,052  1,052  -  -

 - weaken by 3%

   (2022: 3%) (1,052)  (1,052)  -  -

RMB/RM - strengthen by 3%

   (2022: 3%) 1,206  1,191  81  81
 - weaken by 3%

   (2022: 3%) (1,206)  (1,191)  (81)  (81)

The exposure to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of changes in

exchange rates are not presented.

38.  SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND SUBSEQUENT TO

THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD

(a) On 29 August 2022, the Company adopted a dividend policy to distribute not less than 30%

of the Company’s net profit attributed to shareholders available in each financial year in

the form of dividends to the shareholders of the Company annually, commenced from the

financial year ended 30 June 2023.

(b) On 18 October 2022, Carzo Holdings Berhad (“CHB”) completed its 1st tranche of private